

No. 22O156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State of NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,

v.

State of NEW JERSEY,
Defendant.

**REPLY BRIEF ON MOTION TO
FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
GRACE X. ZHOU
Assistant Solicitor General
HELENA LYNCH
Assistant Attorney General

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Parties Agree That This Dispute Warrants the Exercise of the Court’s Original Jurisdiction.	2
II. The Merits of New York’s Claims Also Weigh Decisively in Favor of Granting Leave to File the Bill of Complaint.	3
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	9,10
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1410 (2022).....	1
<i>Northeast Bancorp., Inc. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	5
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	6,10
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918)	7
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	7
 Laws	
Ch. 77, 42 Stat. 174 (1921)	8
Ch. 258, 47 Stat. 308 (1932)	8
Ch. 128, 63 Stat. 70 (1949)	4
Pub. L. No. 89-599, 80 Stat. 826 (1966)	8
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Arthur Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> vol. 3 (1960).....	9
Frederick L. Zimmerman & Mitchell Wendell, <i>The Law and Use of Interstate Compacts</i> (1976) ..	6,8
Michael L. Buenger et al., <i>The Evolving Law and Use of Interstate Compacts</i> (2d ed. 2017)	6,7

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey-New York Waterfront Commission Compact: Hearing on H.R. 6286, H.R. 6321, H.R. 6343, and S. 2383 Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 83d Cong. (1953)</i>	5
